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MISSION

The St. Johns County Tourist Development Council wanted to know what percentage of potential
visitors who had seen advertising, and other material on the destination, requested information on
the area, and then chose (or didn’t choose) St. Johns County cities for their visit.

With this information the St. Johns County marketing team can make informed decisions
regarding future advertising, collateral material, etc.

METHODOLOGY

There is only one way to determine the behavior and perceptions of any group of people; that is
to ask them. Therefore, this information was gathered using a “conversion study.”

A sample of all those who had responded to advertising for St. Johns County were telephoned
and interviewed regarding their choice of a vacation destination. The sample included those
responding to ads and those who were given the telephone number by others.

A total of 600 respondents completed interviews. The instrument used was a bifurcated one; that
is those respondents who chose St. Johns County were split from the others and asked one series
of questions. Those not choosing the destination completed another series of questions.

Respondents were telephoned days, evenings and weekends in order to assure a balanced sample
of respondents. Field work was completed, under supervision, from Mid-Florida Marketing &
Research’s Ormond Beach field office.

Multi-lingual interviewers completed any calls demanding a second language. Supervisory staff
validated 10% of all completed interviews, as is industry standard. No interviews were required
to be repeated.

Data was analyzed using ABTABtm software specifically designed to accomplish survey
analyses, automatically conducting standard tests of validity during the process.

Confidence level in the findings of this study was 95% +4.6%. That is the results were valid for
95% of all those requesting information from St. Johns County, within 4.6% on each question.
This is better than industry standard.
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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Of those who requested tourism information about St. Johns County, slightly less than half (49%)
actually chose the destination for their vacation.

Publications/sources sending the majority of visitors were:

Publication/Source | % of Total Calls % That Chose St. % That Didn’t Chose
Johns County St. Johns County
Southern Living 20 47 53
Vacation Guide 15 39 61
Coastal Living 12 39 61
AAA Travel Guide 10 86 14
Vacation Magazine 10 71 29
Audubon 10 41 59

For those that would consider the St. Johns County as a vacation destination, some of the reasons
why they didn’t come were:

Reasons % of Respondents
Was considering more than one vacation destination 82
Decided not to go anywhere 14
Still undecided 13
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Factors which influenced the choice were:

Factor % Mentioned
Always wanted to visit area 45
Been to area before 34
Information received from CVB 26
Advise of family & friends 25
Information on area golf 18
Information received from attractions 16
Historic attractions 9
Information received from hotel/motel 7
Stopover/Going elsewhere 6
Convenient to many places 5
Family/friends in area 4
Close to home 3

Respondents rated the information received generally important and for the vast majority (84%)
the information received helped them make the St. Johns County choice.

Respondents identified information about area lodging, information about area activities, price,
pictures of the area, and information about area golf as the most significant information.

For most the information was received promptly, sufficient and accurate..
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THOSE WHO CHOSE ST. JOHNS COUNTY

(49% of the total respondents; n=295)

1. Did you choose St. Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village or any other St. Johns
County city as your vacation destination?

Yes 100%
No 0%
2. If yes, what city did you choose?

ST. AUGUSTINE [R R R R R R R RRARA 76

@ :
PONTEVEDRA P @ _@ 16
C )

ALL OF ST. JOHNS COUNTY

WORLD GOLF VILLAGE f 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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3. What influenced your decision?

Factor % of Respondents
Always wanted to visit the area 45
Been to area before 34
Information received from the CVB 26
Advice from family/friends 25
information on golf 18
Information received from attractions 16
Historic attractions 9
Information received from hotels/motels 7
Stopover/Going elsewhere 6
Convenient to many places 5
Family/Friends in the area 4
Close to home 3
Anniversary 2
Christmas lights 2
Beach 1
Excellent restaurants 1
Wedding 1
Never been there 1
Wanted to visit Florida 1
Information from Internet site 1
Personal event/other 1

Mean 1.85
Median 2.66
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On a scale of 1 to 10, with 1 being very important and 10 being not important at all,
please rate the information you received?



5. Did the information you received help you make your decision to come to St. Augustine,
Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village or any other cities in the St. Johns County area?

Yes 84%
No 16%
6. If yes, what was the information that helped you decide to come?

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA LODGING FACILITIES W 67
INFORMATION ABOUT AREA ACTIVITIES |@_@ ‘ @ 0 : @ : 0 65
prICES TRHRHAR 30

PICTURES OF THE AREA E 34

INFORMATION ABOUT GOLF % %18

INFORMATION ABOUT HISTORIC AREAS E 6
BEING ABLE TO BE NEAR THE BEACH Q 6
INFORMATION ABOUT AREA BOATING | 1

CLOSE TO ORLANDO ATTRACTIONS | 1

TROPICAL NATURE OF THE AREA | 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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7. What other factors, if any, entered into your decision to come to St. Augustine, Ponte
Vedra, World Golf Village, or other cities in the St. Johns County area?

cLose To HomeE LY 33

BEEN THERE BEFORE| @ _@) 25

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSEE@ 15

WANTED SOMETHING DIFFERENT% 11

ROUNDED SELECTION OF AREA ACTIVITIES FOR THE ENTIRZ

8
CONVENIENT TO OTHER DESTINATIONS/ATTRACTION 8
HISTORIC ATTRACTIONSIXC| 8 |

FAMILY IN THE AREAX 6

GOLF ATTRACTIONS| Y 4
FRIENDS IN THE AREA|| 2
WEATHER][] 2

BEACH]| 1

ADVISE FROM FAMILY/FRIENDS| 1

WANTED TO GET BACK TO FLORIDA} 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT

8. Was the information you requested received promptly?
Yes 95%
No 2%

Don’t Know/No Response 3%

9. Was it sufficient for your needs?
Yes 96%
No 1%

Don’t Know/No Response 3%
10. If no, what could have been included?

More Maps 1 response only
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11. Was the information accurate?
Yes 82%
No 0%
Don’t Know/No Response  18%
12. If no, Why?

No responses to this question

13. Who requested the information?

PP L TL L L L L :
[(PL L PLTL LT LT ‘
51

WIFE |2 R R R R R R~
R 2 r2 r2 r2 r2 2 2

HUSBAND ) @ @ @23

SELF, SINGLE PERSON 17

HUSBAND AND WIFE g 7

FRIENDS (] 1

OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS a 1
0

20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100

14a.  Did you request information from other destinations?

Yes 50%
No 49%
Don’t Know/No Response 1%
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14b.  If yes, Which?

ORLANDO

FLORIDA IN GENERAL
GEORGIA

DAYTONA

MIAMI

TAMPA

KEY WEST

SOUTH CAROLINA

ST. PETERSBURG

SOUTH FLORIDA

NORTH CAROLINA

FORT MYERS

PANHANDLE AREA IN GENERAL
NEVADA

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE
GULF/WEST COAST AREA
NEW YORK

PORTLAND

MAINE

NEW ENGLAND AREA
ARIZONA

EAST COAST OF USA

EAST COAST OF FLORIDA
OTHER AREAS OUTSIDE THE USA

N

IIEINE (
WWWWNG 0O

— ) e e A

E

38

;s

O (= TN

20

40 60
PERCENT

80

100

15. Have you already taken your vacation?

Yes 72%
No 28%

16. If yes, would you visit the area again?

Yes 85%
No 15%
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17. If yes, why?

ENJOYED/LIKED THE AREA £ << 29
INTERESTING/GREAT AREA \vava 29
GREAT GoLF HHHH 22
DIDN'T HAVE TIME TO SEE EVERY THING == 16
LIKED HISTORICAL ATTRACTIONS VZJ 14
QUIET/PEACEFUL [ 12
BEAUTIFUL AREA N 12
NICE PEOPLE 83
FAMILY/FRIENDS IN THE AREA [ 2
GOOD RESTAURANTS |
WEATHER |
NICE BEACH
GREAT LOCAL ATTRACTIONS |
CONVENIENT TO MANY ATTRACTIONS/AREAS
REASONABLE PRICE
NICE ACCOMMODATIONS
GREAT SITE SEEING

0O 20 40 60 80 100

PERCENT
18.  If no, why?
R
LR AR
WANT SOMETHING DIFFERENT 15 S5 X X KKK S 63
LR AR AR AR AR AR A
TOO FAR TO TRAVEL OOO 19
CC
JUST WANTED TO PLAY TPC ONCE 13
DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE g 6
TOO EXPENSIVE Z 6

o

20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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19.  If other people like yourself asked your advise, would you recommend they visit St.
Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village, or any other St. Johns County cities?
Would you...

AR ATTA
DEFINITELY RECOMMEND 91

Vo B B v B v B v B v B v B v B v B v B

PROBABLY RECOMMEND 7

PROBABLY NOT RECOMMEND §{ 1

DEFINITELY NOT RECOMMEND 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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20. In order of their importance, what activities did you enjoy the most?

SIGHT SEEING (//CATATAT 52
HISTORICAL ATTRACTIONS . @_@_@_@ ] 44
EATING ouT FHHHHHER 38
PLAYING GOLF —— 26
SHOPPING V7] 9 :
BEACH ™ 6
VISITING FAMILY/FRIENDS N 6
REST & RELAXATION (¢ 4
BOATING f 3
TOURS [/ 3
DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE [ 2
ATTRACTIONS IN GENERAL 2
ALLIGATOR FARM |/ 2
ST. GEORGE ST. 12
LIGHTHOUSE 1 2
GETTING AWAY/CHANGE OF SCENERY | 1
MARINELAND | 1
WINERY | 1
LIGHTS SHOW } 1
MUSEUMS | 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT

21.  What did you least like about St. Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village, or any
other St. Johns County cities?

NOTHING £ X % % XX A 61

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE

8
NOT ENOUGH NIGHT TIME ACTIVITIES 7
EXPENSIVE 7

PARKING [/ 5

TRAFFIC " 5

TOO CROWDED g 4
BAD WEATHER ] 3
LOCATION OF HOTEL } 2
TOO COMMERCIAL j 2

LODGING DISAPPOINTING § 1

BEACH NOT WELL KEPT/DIRTY § 1

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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22. Sex of the respondent:

100

Female 65%
Male 34%
Refused 1%
23. What is the occupation of the primary wage earner of the household?
PROFESSIONAL/MANAGERIAL/SELF-EMPLOYED 2% 17
MID-RANGE WHITE COLLAR p_@ 5 22
CLERICAL|1 |
SKILLED LABOR g 11
SEMI-SKILLED LABOR | 1
UNSKILLED LABOR | 0
RETIRED 45
MILITARY | 1
REFUSED ﬂ 2
0 20 40 60 80
PERCENT
24, In what year were you born?
Mean 1944 (58 years old)
Median 1942 (60 years old)

Mid-Florida Marketing & Research, Inc.
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25. Marital Status:

MARRIED 80

PR R AR
R RPN TR T

SINGLE @ @ 8
DIVORCED § 1

SEPARATED | O

7
WIDOWED 4 7

REFUSED E 3
0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
26. What is your best estimate of your household’s total income from all sources before

mAL/D?
UNDER $10,000 | 0

BETWEEN $10,000 AND $20,000 | O

BETWEEN $20,000 AND $30,000 EE 5

BETWEEN $30,000 AND $40,000 18
BETWEEN $40,000 AND $50,000 % 21
4
OVER $50,000 37
REFUSED 20
0 20 40 60 80 100

14
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THOSE WHO DID NOT CHOOSE ST. JOHNS COUNTY

(51% of the total respondents; n=305)

1.

Yes 0%
No 100%

What anfluoncod sy dooici 009
J

DECIDED NOT TO GO ANYWHERE
DECIDED TO GO ELSEWHERE
HAVEN'T DECIDED YET
LOOKING AT DIFFERENT AREAS
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM ATTRACTIONS
ADVISE FROM FAMILY AND FRIENDS
BEEN TO AREA BEFORE
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM THE CVB
INFORMATION RECEIVED FROM HOTELS AND MOTELS
FAMILY MEMBER'S ILLNESS
FAMILY/FRIENDS AT ANOTHER LOCATION
ALWAYS WANTED TO VISIT THE AREA
DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE
LOCAL ATTRACTIONS
TIMESHARE DEAL
PRICES

LR 21
L9 16
FEEE 12
= 11
/] 10
Mo
Ns
KR
oi6
5
- 4
3
i3

0O 20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100

Did you choose St. Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village or any other St. Johns
County city as your vacation destination?

3. On a scale of 1 to 10, with 1 being very important and 10 being not important at all,
please rate the information you received from the St. Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf
Village, or any other city in the St. Johns County area?

Mean 2.32
Median 1.62

15
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5.

were considering?

Yes 61%
No 39%

If yes, what was it in the information that made you chose that area?

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA ACTIVITIES

INFORMATION ON LOCAL ATTRACTIONS

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA LODGING

PRICES

PICTURES OF THE AREA

THE BEACH

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA BOATING

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA FISHING

GOOD DEALS

INFORMATION ABOUT AREA CAMPING

FUN FOR THE FAMILY

WEATHER

S
fHEREE 2 5
— 13

z

= 10

o

fo

Hs

3

H2
12

0 20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100
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Was your vacation destination chosen based on information received from the area(s) you
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DECIDED NOT TO GO ANYWHERE

WANTED SOMETHING DIFFERENT

ROUNDED SELECTION OF AREA ACTIVITIES FOR THE ENTIR

HAVEN'T CHOSEN A DESTINATION YET

FAMILY IN THE AREA

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE

FRIENDS IN THE AREA

CLOSE TO HOME

BEEN TO AREA BEFORE

ROUNDED SELECTION OF FAMILY ACTIVITIES PROVIDED BY

24
DQOQ‘ 2
THE 16
5134
ZAL
25 1
Ss
$s
s
1
1
1

‘What other factors might have entered into your choice of another destination?

0 20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100

Yes
No
Don’t Know/No Response

8a. Was it sufficient for you needs?
Yes

No
Don’t Know/No Response

8b. If no, what could have been included?

More nature attractions

Mid-Florida Marketing & Research, Inc.

Was the information you requested received promptly?

1 response only
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9. ‘VYUU ITCHUCSICU UHIC TTHTOIIIAatIOL!

[ AR AARARARADY
WIFE R/ 54
/R

HUSBAND

SELF, SINGLE PERSON 12

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE g 2

OTHER FAMILY MEMBERS || 1

0 20 40 60
PERCENT

80

100

10. If after receiving information about St. Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village/St.

ohns area von decided not to come what was the reason?

WAS CONSIDERING MORE THAT ON VACATION DESTINATION

DECIDED NOT TO GO ANYWHERE =

TOO EXPENSIVE

DECIDED ON ANOTHER LOCATION
FAMILY MEMBER'S ILLNESS
DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE | 1

NOT ENOUGH TO DO

N

TOOK CRUISE FROM ELSEWHERE

—_

0 20

40 60
PERCENT

80

100
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11.  From what other destinations did you receive information?

Destinations % of Respondents
Orlando 41
Florida in general 27
Miami 20
Tampa/St. Pete 14
None 10
Daytona
Key West
Ft. Lauderdale
Sarasota
Gulf/West coast area
Ft. Myers

Don’t know/No response

Naples

Panhandle area in general

South Florida

All over/No particular destination

Arizona

Decided not to go anywhere

Destin

Georgia

Jacksonville

Las Vegas

Marco Island

Missouri

New Orleans

North Carolina

Northeast/New England area in general

Other areas outside the USA

el el el il il el el Y i Y Y i B S N S E VS H B E B B, 1 e W IR I o' N e’
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Destinations % of Respondents
South Carolina 1
Southeast area in general 1
Texas 1
Various destinations in the Carribean 1

12. If you chose another vacation destination, what was it?

Destinations % of Respondents

Decided not to go anywhere 28
Orlando 19
Still undecided
Key West

Ft. Lauderdale

Gulf/West coast area

p—
3

Miami

Sarasota
South Florida
Daytona

Northeast/New England area in general

Panhandle area in general
Tampa/St. Pete

All over/No particular destination

California

Central Florida in general

Destin

Don’t know/No response
East Coast of Florida

Florida in general
Ft. Myers

Georgia

— === === ]= =N NN WWW]|W]|WwW]| &~

i . — 20
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Destinations % of Respondents
Jacksonville 1
Las Vegas 1
Missouri 1
Naples 1
Other areas outside of the USA 1
Sanibel 1
Southeast area in general 1
Various destinations in the Carribean 1

13 Wil ot ais fael tantl oo 1 e 2

VIIAU Attracivl™ yOUu TU At TOCAtTUIT.

ROUNDED SELECTION OF AREA ACTIVITIES FOR THE ENTIR [T TH 34
WANTED SOMETHING DIFFERENT [2®a®g 30
HAD RELATIVES IN THE AREA FHHHH 28
AREAS ACTIVITIES == 8 ‘
NEVER BEEN THERE/WANTED TO SEE /| 5
LESS EXPENSIVE
CLOSER TO HOME
TIMESHARE DEAL
DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE |!
COOLER |]
WENT ON CRUISE
BUSINESS
BEEN TO AREA BEFORE
CONVENIENT LOCATION
FRIENDS IN THE AREA
WEATHER
WANTED TO SEE BOTH FLORIDA COASTS

NN www

[ L (U UL (U UL U §

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT

14. Would you consider this location at some other time?
Yes 81%
No 18%

Don’t Know/No Response 1%

Mid-Florida Marketing & Research, Inc. 2’ 1



15a.

15b.

Mid-Florida Marketing & Research, Inc.

If yes, why?

STILL WANT TO VISIT THAT DESTINATION
AREA LOOKED NICE IN BROCHURE
ENJOYED AREA/BEEN BEFORE
HISTORICAL

INTERESTING AREA

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE
FAMILY/FRIENDS IN THE AREA

GOOD RESTARAUNTS

WEATHER

BEAUTIFUL AREA

GOOD BEACHES

LIKE TO VISIT ALL FLORIDA AREAS
WOULD LIKE TO VISIT CENTRAL FLROIDA

20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100

If no, why?

DECIDED AREA WAS TOO FAR TO TRAVEL

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE

NOT ENOUGH TO DO

WANT SOMETHING DIFFERENT

NOT IN BUDGET

’(/(/(/(/(/(/(/Cﬂi

11

20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100
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16. If you have already taken your vacation, were you pleased with the destination you chose?

Haven’t Traveled Yet 52%
Yes 47%
No 1%

17. Would you return to that area?

Yes 70%
No 30%

18a. If yes, why?

PLENTY TO DO [ XX KX % 34
FAMILY/FRIENDSINTHEAREA ) @ @ @ @ 32§

GOOD VACATION AREA EEEEH 20
BEAUTIFUL AREA —— 16

ENJOYED/LIKED THE AREA ¥/} 12

QUIET/PEACEFUL E 6

GOOD BEACHES 5 6

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE g 4
GREAT FISHING p"| 4

WEATHER ] 2

GREAT GOLF ﬂ 2

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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18b.  If no, why?

YRR

LR AR A
WANT TO GO SOMEWHERE DIFFERENT 2T T 86

LR A

YRR AR AR AR
DECIDED AREA WAS TOO FAR TO TRAVEL/DRIVE 9

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE

TOO EXPENSIVE = 5

0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
19. Would you recommend that destination to friends?
Yes 96%
No 1%

Don’t Know/No Response 3%

Mid-Florida Marketing & Research, Inc.



20. What was the main activity/or thing you did most at your chosen vacation destination?

SIGHT SEEING

VISITING LOCAL ATTRACTIONS
VISITING FAMILY/FRIENDS
RELAXING

FISHING

SWIMMING

BOATING

WATER SPORTS

THEME PARKS

BEACH

SHOPPING

CAMPING

EATING OUT

GOLF

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE
BUSINESS

HISTORIC ATTRACTIONS
TIMESHARE PRESENTATION

///// 20
Dalalel 13
AN 13
YN 10
7 .
6

W wwa

—_— ) -

0 20 40 60 80

PERCENT

100

21. If other people like yourself asked your advice, would you recommend they visit St.
Augustine, Ponte Vedra, World Golf Village, or any other St. Johns County cities?

Would you...

DEFINITELY RECOMMEND

PROBABLY RECOMMEND

PROBABLY NOT RECOMMEND

DEFINITELY NOT RECOMMEND

DON'T KNOW/NO RESPONSE

A\l =

(L TETE
A A A 2T

N
s

20 e e oeo:o 52

%22

0 20 40 60 80

PERCENT

100
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22.

23.

24.
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Sex of the respondent:

Female
Male

69%
31%

What is the occupation of the primary wage earner of the household?

PROFESSIONAL/MANAGERIAL/SELF-EMPLOYED

MID-RANGE WHITE COLLAR

SEMI-SKILLED LABOR

SKILLED LABOR
UNSKILLED LABOR

REFUSEDé 2
0

AARARARARARARAS

passEy

3

12

S

20 40 60 80
PERCENT

100

In what year were you born?

Mean
Median

1946 (56 years old)
1945 (57 years old)

26



25. Marital Status:

LR
MARRIED } 86
SINGLE @ 3
DIVORCED } 1
SEPARATED § 1
7/,
WIDOWED /// 7
/7
REFUSED E 3
0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
26. What is your best estimate of your household’s total income from all sources before
taxes?
UNDER $10,000 | 0
BETWEEN $10,000 AND $20,000 1 1
BETWEEN $20,000 AND $30,000 ig 7
BETWEEN $30,000 AND $40,000 22
BETWEEN $40,000 AND $50,000 y// 18
<
OVER $50,000 36
REFUSED 16
0 20 40 60 80 100
PERCENT
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SURVEY INSTRUMENTS
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